RESOLUTION NO. 760

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES REGARDING OPERATION OF SALINAS DAM

WHEREAS, the City of San Luis Obispo is petitioning the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, together with the Corps. of Engineers and the Sixth Army of the United States, for permission to take over the operation of the Salinas Dam; and

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles has the vested right to Twenty Four Hundred (2400) acre feet of water annually from said Salinas Dam, and is likewise located along the bank of the Salinas River; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Luis Obispo is not located in the Salinas River Valley or in its water shed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City of El Paso de Robles as follows:

- 1. That the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby protest the acquisition by the City of San Luis Obispo of said Salinas Dam, either by license, permit, purchase or otherwise.
- 2. That the City of El Paso de Robles is well satisfied with the operation and management of said Salinas Dam by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California.
- 3. That the City of El Paso de Robles registers its protest to any change or any contemplated change of any nature whatsoever in the management and/or control of the said Salinas Dam.
- 4. That a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded by the City Clerk to the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, to the

Commanding General of the Sixth Army of the United States, to the Corps. of Engineers, and to any other interested Governmental Agency or instrumentality.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 21st day of January, 1952.

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

ATTEST: